

No. 22-1478

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

STEFANO GRANATA; JUDSON THOMAS; COLBY CANNIZZARO; CAMERON
PROSPERI; THE GUNRUNNER, LLC; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; TERRENCE REIDY, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Janet Carter
William J. Taylor, Jr.
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
wtaylor@everytown.org
(646) 324-8215

February 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Establish that the Second
 Amendment’s Plain Text Covers Their Proposed Conduct..... 3

 II. The Proper Focus for Analysis of Historical Regulation Is 1868,
 Not 1791 8

 III. This Court Should Reject Any Effort To Dismiss the
 Commonwealth’s Historical Analogues as “Outliers” 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 2

Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n,
 551 U.S. 177 (2007) 20

Defense Distributed v. Bonta,
 No. 2:22-cv-6200, 2022 WL 15524977 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2022), *adopted by* 2022
 WL 15524983 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2022) 6

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008)passim

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 20

Drummond v. Robinson Twp.,
 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) 9

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 9, 14

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 20

Gould v. Morgan,
 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) 9

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 5, 13, 19

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)passim

Rehaif v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) 2

Rupp v. Becerra,
 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019) *vacated and remanded*, No. 19-56004, 2022
 WL 2382319 (9th Cir. June 28, 2022) 2

Teter v. Connors,
 460 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Haw. 2020), *appeal docketed*, No. 20-15948 (9th Cir. May
 19, 2020) 2

United States v. Flores,
 No. 4:20-cr-00427, 2023 WL 361868 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2023) 5, 6

United States v. Greeno,
 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) 9

United States v. Reyna,
 No. 3:21-cr-00041, 2022 WL 17714376 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2022) 4

United States v. Tilotta,
 No. 3:19-cr-4768, 2022 WL 3924282 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022)..... 6

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998)..... 12, 13
